ended
   December
   31,
   2014
   to
   all
   the
   periods
   presented
   in
   these
   unaudited
   condensed
   interim

consolidated
  financial
  statements.

ACCOUNTING
  STANDARDS,
  AMENDMENTS
  AND
  INTERPRETATIONS
  NOT
  YET
  EFFECTIVE

The
   following
   revised
   standards
   and
   amendments,
   unless
   otherwise
   stated,
   are
   effective
   on
   or
   after

January
   1,
   2016
  with
   early
   adoption
   permitted
   and
   have
   not
   been
   applied
   in
   preparing
   these
   unaudited

condensed
   interim
   consolidated
   financial
   statements.
  Management
   has
   not
   yet
   considered
   the
   potential

impact
  of
  their
  adoption
  and
  does
  not
  plan
  to
  adopt
  these
  standards
  early.

i) IFRS
   9,
   Financial
   Instruments
   (“IFRS
   9”),
   replaces
   IAS
   39,
   Financial
   Instruments
   –
   Recognition
   and

Grant&

date

Expiry&

date

Exercise&

price

Opening&

balance Granted Exercised

Expired&/&

Cancelled

Closing&

balance

Vested&and&

exercisable Unvested

8"1"12 7"31"22 $1.00 187,500,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,, (125,000), 62,500,,,,,,, 62,500,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,,,
3"28"14 3"17"16 $2.00 78,441,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,, 78,441,,,,,,, 78,441,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,,,
3"28"14 1"14"17 $1.06 35,048,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,, (35,048),,, ",,,,,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,,,
3"28"14 10"9"17 $1.06 175,240,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,, 175,240,,,,, 175,240,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,,,
3"28"14 3"20"18 $1.42 105,145,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,, (24,534),,, 80,611,,,,,,, 80,611,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,,,
3"28"14 7"30"18 $1.42 35,048,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,, (17,524),,, 17,524,,,,,,, 17,524,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,,,,,
6"27"14 6"26"24 $0.80 1,820,000, ",,,,,,,,,,, ",,,,,,,,, (290,000), 1,530,000, 1,530,000,, ",,,,,,,,,,,,
5"26"15 5"26"25 $0.21 ",,,,,,,,,,, 1,500,000, ",,,,,,,,, (100,000), 1,400,000, 350,000,,,,, 1,050,000,

2,436,422& 1,500,000& B&&&&&&&&& (592,106)& 3,344,316& 2,294,316&& 1,050,000&&&

Weighted&ave.&exercise&price 0.91$&&&&&&&& 0.21$&&&&&&&& B$&&&&&&& 0.80$&&&&&& 0.62$&&&&&&&& 0.80$&&&&&&&&& 0.21$&&&&&&&&

During&the&period

 20

Measurement
   (“IAS
  39”)
   and
   some
  of
   the
   requirements
  of
   IFRS
  7,
  Financial
   Instruments:
  Disclosures

(“IFRS
  7”).
  The
  objective
  of
  IFRS
  9
  is
  to
  establish
  principles
  for
  reporting
  of
  financial
  assets
  and
  financial

liabilities
  in
  respect
  of
  the
  assessment
  of
  the
  amounts,
  timing
  and
  uncertainty
  of
  an
  entity’s